



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

ASHLEY N. (REECE) ELIA,)
)
)
 Plaintiff Below,) No.: 162, 2014
 Appellant,)
)
)
 v.) Court Below:
) Superior Court in and For
) Kent County
 HERTRICH FAMILY OF) C.A. No.: K13C-06-036 RBY
 AUTOMOBILE DEALERSHIPS, INC.,)
 D/B/A/ HERTRICH'S CAPITOL,)
 A corporation of the State of Delaware,)
)
)
 Defendant Below,)
 Appellee.)

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

MACELREE HARVEY, LTD.

/s/ Christopher J. Curtin
Christopher J. Curtin, Esquire
DE Bar ID. No.: 0226
5721 Kennett Pike
Centreville, DE 19807
Phone: (302) 654-4454
Facsimile: (302) 654-4454
eMail: ccurtin@macelree.com
Attorneys for: Ashley N. Reece Elia
Plaintiff Below, Appellant

Dated: July 3, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT I. NO BINDING CONTRACT WAS FORMED.....	1
1. Hertrich Unilaterally Repudiated and Cancelled the Entire Contract When it Did Not Provide the Financing.....	2
2. Hertrich Treated Financing as a Condition Precedent That Failed, Resulting In No Contract.....	2
3. Hertrich Never Signed The Arbitration Clauses as Required by The Replacement Sales Orders.....	6
4. RISC 2’s Merger Clause Supersedes Sales Order 2, by its Own Terms.	7
ARGUMENT II. THE ARBITRATION CLAUSE IS UNENFORCEABLE BECAUSE VIOLATES THE ONE DOCUMENT RULE.....	13
1. The First Mistake in Hertrich’s Argument is in its Interpretation of the Magnuson Moss Act.	13
2. Hertrich’s Second Error is Assuming That the “Arbitration Clause” is Limited To Resolving Disputes Involving a “Written Warranty.	14
III. THE ARBITRATION CLAUSE IS UNCONSCIONABLE.	16
CONCLUSION.....	20

Exhibit A: Public Citizen, “*The Cost of Arbitration, Executive Summary,*”
http://www.citizen.org/congress/article_redirect.cfm?ID=75462

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Statutes

5 <i>Del. C.</i> §2907	9, 11, 12, 17
6 <i>Del. C.</i> §4311	17
6 <i>Del.C.</i> §2-302.....	11, 19
6 <i>Del.C.</i> §2-313.....	14
15 U.S.C. §2310 (d)(2).....	13

Regulations

16 C.F.R. §703	13-15
----------------------	-------

Other Authorities

<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (7 th ed. 1999).....	10
National Consumer Law Center, <i>Consumer Warranty Law</i> , (4th ed. 2010) §2.8.1.....	15
National Consumer Law Center, <i>Consumer Warranty Law</i> , (4th ed. 2010) §§ 6.3; 4.4.2.2	20
Public Citizen, “ <i>The Cost of Arbitration, Executive Summary</i> ,” http://www.citizen.org/congress/article_redirect.cfm?ID=75462	20
